

Mansi Negi v. Punjab National Bank and Ors.

CWP No. 17869 of 2025

9.1.2026

Present: Mr. Shshank Pandey, Mr. Atul Sharma and Ms. Pooja Verma, Advocates, for the petitioner.
Mr. Peeyush Verma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 & 2.
Ms. Kiran Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.3.
Mr. Arvind Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

CMP No. 1381 of 2026

By way of instant application, prayer has been made by the applicant/petitioner to issue direction to non-applicants/respondents No. 1 and 2 to consider and decide applicant/petitioner's representation dated 1.12.2025, whereby she has prayed for her transfer on the ground of adverse family circumstances. While putting in appearance on behalf of non-applicants/respondents No. 1 and 2, Mr. Peeyush Verma, learned Senior counsel, fairly states that representation, if pending, shall be decided expeditiously. He further states that all out efforts shall be made to redress the grievance of the petitioner, but in the meantime, this Court may also direct the petitioner to mend her ways because she has been repeatedly filing frivolous petitions.

Consequently, in view of the fair stand adopted by Mr. Verma, learned senior counsel, this Court deems it fit to dispose of the present application with direction to non-applicants/respondents No. 1 and 2 to ensure that representation dated 1.12.2025, is decided by the competent authority, sympathically within a period of three weeks. Ordered accordingly. Needless to say, authority concerned while doing the needful shall afford an opportunity of hearing to the applicant/petitioner and pass speaking order.

January 9, 2026

manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**